
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2199
ANSWERED ON:18.12.2013
KENDRIYA VIDYALAYAS UNDER PPP MODE
Bavalia Shri Kuvarjibhai Mohanbhai;Siddeswara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any plans to start second shift in all Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs); 

(b) if so, the details including the locations thereof along with the time by which the same is likely to be started, State/UT-wise; 

(c) whether there is a proposal to open Kendriya Vidyalayas under the Public-Private Partnership (PPP) mode; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. SHASHI THAROOR) 

(a) No, Madam. Only a few KVs are operating a second shift. 

(b) Does not arise. 

(c) & (d) The Board of Governors of Kendriva Vidyalaya Sangathan (KVS) in its 91st meeting held on 19.01.2012 has taken a policy
decision that the scheme of opening of new Kendriya Vidyalayas under the Public Private Parternership (PPP mode) is not in line with
the mandate of the KVS. 
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